Subtotal Continental Europe 1,708   1,662   5.2% 1,850   1,798   4.9%

UK 76   72   n.m. 75   71   n.m.

Subtotal Europe 1,785   1,735   5.2% 1,926   1,870   4.9%

US 53   52   9.0% 67   64   6.8%

Total URW 1,838   1,786   5.3% 1,992   1,934   4.9%

Valuation of occupied office space

June 30, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022

Net Initial Yield Net Initial Yield

41

Sensitivity

The table below shows the sensitivity on URW’s Offices & Others portfolio value (occupied and vacant spaces) for assets
fully consolidated or under joint control, excluding assets under development.

Like-for-like analysis

The value of URW’s Offices & Others portfolio, after accounting for the impact of works and capitalised financial expenses,
decreased by -€127 Mn (-6.0%) on a like-for-like basis, due to a yield impact of -10.9% and a rent impact of +4.9%.

Figures may not add up due to rounding.

Sensitivity
Impact in

€ Mn
Impact in %

+25 bps in NIY 104 -   -5.1%

H1-2023
LfL change in

€ Mn
LfL change in

%
LfL change -
Rent impact

LfL change -
Yield impact

France -80 -4.9% 2.9% -7.8%

Other countries -9 -3.8% 0.6% -4.5%

Subtotal Continental Europe -89 -4.7% 2.6% -7.3%

UK -1 -1.7% 0.0% -1.7%

Subtotal Europe -90 -4.6% 2.5% -7.1%

US -37 -22.2% 17.2% -39.3%

Total URW -127 -6.0% 4.9% -10.9%

Offices & Others - Like-for-like (LfL) change

42

1.4. Convention & Exhibition portfolio

Valuation methodology

The valuation methodology adopted by PwC for the venues is mainly based on a discounted cash flow model applied to the
total net income projected over the life of the concession or leasehold (net of the amounts paid for the concession or leasehold)
if it exists, or otherwise over a 10-year period, with an estimate of the asset value at the end of the given time period, based
either on the residual contractual value for concessions or on capitalised cash flows over the last year, including the remaining

[…]

Centres
 (1)

Offices &

Others
 (1)

Shopping

Centres
 (1)

Offices &

Others
 (1)

EPRA topped-up NRI (A)   € Mn 2,079 93 2,062 95

Valuation including transfer taxes (B) € Mn 41,135 2,048 42,027 2,276

EPRA topped-up yields (A/B) % 5.1% 4.5% 4.9% 4.2%

EPRA NRI (C) € Mn 1,971 67 1,942 62

Valuation including transfer taxes (B) € Mn 41,135 2,048 42,027 2,276

EPRA Net Initial Yields (C/B) % 4.8% 3.3% 4.6% 2.7%

June 30, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022

68

4. EPRA LTV

a) Detailed calculation as at June 30, 2023

Figures may not add up due to rounding.
(1) Corresponds to the share of Crossroads, Zlote Tarasy and Triangle project.
(2) Corresponds to the minority stake into the fully consolidated entities.

b) Detailed calculation as at December 31, 2022

Figures may not add up due to rounding.
(1) Corresponds to the share of Crossroads, Zlote Tarasy and Triangle project.
(2) Corresponds to the minority stake into the fully consolidated entities.

As at June 30, 2023
EPRA LTV Metric in €Mn

Group IFRS
as reported

Share of JV

Share of
material

associates
(1)

Non-controlling

Interest
(2) Combined

Include:
Bonds 21,835 0 0 0 21,835
Hybrids 1,845 0 0 0 1,845
Borrowings from financial institutions 2,497 1,909 510 -502 4,414
Commercial paper 0 0 0 0 0
Net payables 84 45 0 0 129
Gross debt 26,261 1,954 510 -502 28,223

Exclude:
Cash and cash equivalent 3,829 179 102 -183 3,927

Net debt (=A) 22,432 1,775 408 -319 24,295

Include:
Investment properties at fair value 37,699 7,498 1,769 -5,743 41,222
Properties under development 418 42 0 -87 373
Shares and investments in companies accounted for using the equity method 7,388 -6,093 -1,254 0 41
Properties held for sale/Inventories 252 355 0 0 607
Intangibles 2,075 0 0 -305 1,770
Goodwill 119 0 0 0 119
Financial assets 220 0 0 167 387

Total property Value (=B) 48,171 1,802 516 -5,969 44,520

LTV ratio (=A/B) 46.6% 54.6%

Transfer taxes (=C) 1,865 248 73 0 2,186

LTV ratio including Transfer Taxes (=A/(B+C)) 44.8% 52.0%

Proportionate Consolidation

As at Dec. 31, 2022
EPRA LTV Metric in €Mn

Group IFRS
as reported

Share of JV

Share of
material

associates
(1)

Non-controlling

Interest
(2) Combined

Include:
Bonds 22,341 0 0 0 22,341
Hybrids 2,000 0 0 0 2,000
Borrowings from financial institutions 1,685 1,914 491 -522 3,567
Commercial paper 0 0 0 0 0
Net payables 276 -4 0 0 272
Gross debt 26,302 1,910 491 -522 28,181

Exclude:
Cash and cash equivalent 3,329 185 107 -153 3,468

Net debt (=A) 22,972 1,725 384 -370 24,712

Include:
Investment properties at fair value 37,831 8,322 1,747 -5,834 42,066
Properties under development 1,163 43 0 -92 1,114
Shares and investments in companies accounted for using the equity method 7,927 -6,631 -1,251 0 46
Properties held for sale/Inventories 44 36 0 0 81
Intangibles 2,182 0 0 -295 1,887
Goodwill 119 0 0 0 119
Financial assets 251 0 0 176 427

Total property Value (=B) 49,517 1,771 496 -6,044 45,740

LTV ratio (=A/B) 46.4% 54.0%

Transfer taxes (=C) 1,697 211 73 0 1,981

LTV ratio including Transfer Taxes (=A/(B+C)) 44.9% 51.8%

Proportionate Consolidation

69

5. EPRA Vacancy rate

The EPRA vacancy rate is defined as the ERV of vacant spaces divided by the ERV of total space (let plus vacant).

a) Synthesis

b) Detail per region

June 30, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022 June 30, 2022

216.8 221.5 247.2

3,076.3 3,073.5 3,217.2

7.0% 7.2% 7.7%EPRA Vacancy rate (A/B)

Estimated Rental Value of the whole portfolio (B)

EPRA Vacancy Rate - Total URW

Estimated Rental Value of vacant space (A)